CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO ORDER NO. 95-04

AN ADDENDUM TRANSFERRING RESPONSIBILITY FOR ORDER NO. 95-04 FROM LINDA AND BRUCE BIRCH TO COUNTRY CREEK LLC COUNTRY CREEK RV RESORT SAN DIEGO COUNTY

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) finds that:

- 1. Order No. 95-04 prescribes waste discharge requirements to Linda and Bruce Birch for discharge of domestic wastewater via septic tank/leach field systems at Country Creek RV Resort located at 15141 Olde Highway 80, El Cajon, California.
- 2. The San Diego Water Board received a report of waste discharge on May 27, 2010 for the transfer of ownership of Country Creek RV Resort from Linda and Bruce Birch to Country Creek LLC, which occurred on March 17, 2008.
- 3. This Order, which enforces the laws and regulations administered by the San Diego Water Board, involves the permitting of an existing facility and does not involve expansion beyond that existing at the time of adoption of this Order. This Order therefore is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000, *et seq.*) pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 15301.
- 4. The San Diego Water Board has notified the new owners and all known interested persons of the intent to issue an amendment to Order No. 95-04.
- 5. The San Diego Water Board in a public meeting has heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed amendment.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that:

- 1. Order No. 95-04 shall henceforth be titled *Waste Discharge Requirements for Country Creek LLC, Country Creek RV Resort, San Diego County.*
- 2. The waste discharge requirements contained in Order No. 95-04 shall be the responsibility of Country Creek LLC.
- 3. The term "Discharger" as it appears is Order No. 95-04 shall hereinafter refer to Country Creek LLC.

- 4. Linda and Bruce Birch are liable for violations of Order No. 95-04 prior to March 17, 2008 and Country Creek LLC is liable for violations of Order No. 95-04 from March 17, 2008 forward.
- I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the forgoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 95-04 issued on August 11, 2010.

TENTATIVE

DAVID W. GIBSON, Executive Officer California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region

Regulatory Measure ID: 374775